

No. 22-166

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly situated,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-  
Treasurer, in his official capacity,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals For the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE, COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE, MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, PLATTE  
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC., AND ILLINOIS POLICY  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Devin Watkins  
Dan Greenberg  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 331-1010  
devin.watkins@CEI.org  
dan.greenberg@CEI.org

Robert Alt  
*Counsel of Record*  
David Tryon  
Jay Carson  
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE  
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org  
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org  
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

Ilya Shapiro  
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE  
42 Vanderbilt Ave.  
New York, NY 10017  
(202) 599-7000  
ishapiro@manhattan-  
institute.org

Elizabeth Milito  
Rob Smith  
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER  
555 12th Street, NW  
Ste. 1001  
Washington, DC 20004  
Elizabeth.milito@nfib.org  
Rob.smith@nfib.org

Mailee Smith  
ILLINOIS POLICY INSTITUTE  
300 S. Riverside Plaza  
Ste. 1650  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 346-5700  
msmith@illinoispolicy.org

Laura Ebke  
PLATTE INSTITUTE  
6910 Pacific Street  
Suite 216  
Omaha, NE 68106  
lebke@platteinstitute.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Magna Carta and Colonial Law Established  
the Just Compensation Requirement..... 6

II. The Framers and Succeeding Generations  
Held the Just Compensation Requirement  
to be Categorical and Fundamental..... 11

III. English and American Law Have Long  
Recognized That the Government—If It  
Takes At All—May Take No More Than Is  
Necessary..... 15

IV. Subsequent Developments Establish That  
Equity in Land Is a Form of Personal  
Property..... 17

CONCLUSION ..... 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	3, 9
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	3
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	17
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	14
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott, Pennsylvania</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....	5
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E. 2d 1115 (Ohio 2006) .....	15
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 952 N.W. 2d 434 (Mich. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) ...	3, 4
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884) .....	19
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951) .....	4
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881) .....	20
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	3

**Other Authorities**

1 Blackstone’s Commentaries, Editor’s App. 305–06 (1803) .....	10
2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1893) .....	16
An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States North-west of the River Ohio, Confed. Cong., art. 2 (1787) .....	12
John Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> , in 6 Works of John Adams 223 (Charles Adams ed., 1851).....	11
Charles E. Cohen, <i>Eminent Domain after Kelo v. City of New London: An argument for Banning Economic Development Takings</i> , 29 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Policy 491 (2006) .....	15
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation including the Law of Local Assessments</i> (1876) .....	19
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed. 1871).....	17, 18
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Property Rights in American History</i> (1997) .....	10
Andrew S. Gold, <i>Regulatory Takings and Original Intent: The Direct, Physical Takings Thesis “Goes Too Far,”</i> 49 Am. U. L. Rev. 181 (1999) .....	7

John F. Hart, <i>Takings and Compensation in Early America: The Colonial Highway Acts in Social Context</i> , 40 Am. J. Legal Hist. 253 (1996) .....	8, 9
Vincent R. Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta &amp; the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015).....	16
Joseph J. Lazzarotti, <i>Public Use or Public Abuse</i> , 68 UMKC L. REV. 49 (1999).....	12
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , in 1 The Founders' Constitution, Chap. 16, Doc. 23 (University of Chicago Press, 1977), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/34cz994u">https://tinyurl.com/34cz994u</a> .....	13
James Madison, <i>Speech Proposing the Bill of Rights</i> , in 12 The Papers of James Madison (C. Hobson & R. Rutland eds. 1979).....	13
Forrest McDonald, <i>Novus Ordo Seclorum: The Intellectual Origins of the Constitution</i> (1985).....	11
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972) .....	6, 7, 8, 15
<i>The Federalist No. 54</i> (James Madison) .....	13
William M. Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985) .....	4, 7, 10-14
